Operating instructions
KVM Units
KVM-*-CAT-*
KVM-*-MM-*
KVM-*-SM-*
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln

7 Permitted maximum values 12
7.1 External inherently safe optical interface 12
8 Type code 12
9 Safety information 13
9.1 General Safety Information 13
9.2 Cautionary note 13
9.3 Installation safety information 13
9.4 Safety information for operation 13
10 Mechanical dimensions 14
10.1 KVM-DVI1 14
10.2 KVM-DVI2 14
10.3 KVM-DVI3 15
11 Connections 16
11.1 KVM-DVI1 16
11.2 KVM-DVI2 17
11.3 KVM-DVI3 18
11.4 Connection diagram KVM-DVI3 20
11.4.1 KVM-DVI3 data connection to 6x7 unit 20
11.4.1.1 Ethernet copper (Tx) connection 20
KVM units Table of contents
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_05.doc / 09.01.2019 Page 5 of 32
11.4.1.2 Ethernet optical fibre (MM / SM) connection 21
11.4.2 KVM-DVI3 connection to the host PC 21
11.4.3 Local display of the host PC at the KVM-DVI3 22
12 Maintenance, overhaul 23
13 Troubleshooting 23
13.1 Repairs / hazardous substances 23
14 Disposal 23
14.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 23
15 Declaration of EC conformity 24
15.1 RCM 26
16 Release notes 28
KVM units Preface
Page 6 of 32  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_05.doc / 09.01.2019
1 Preface
These operating instructions contain all relevant information on the KVM transmission units for
connection to HMIs of the SERIES 600 devices. They also contain information on the
connection and installation (etc.) of these devices.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type
examination certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected !
 Please note that the Ex certificates of the KVM
transmission units are part of the certificates of the ET-xx7
HMI devices. You can find these certificates in a separate
document (CE_ET-xx7) !
You can find this document online at www.r-stahl.com or
request a copy from R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH.
 NOTICE
 DOCUMENTATION
KVM units Function of transmission unit
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_05.doc / 09.01.2019 Page 7 of 32
2 Function of transmission unit
All transmission units are used for classic point-to-point data connection from a PC outside of
the production area to an on-site HMI. The data transmission to the PC is via VGA / DVI or
USB / PS2 and a copper or optical fibre connection to the on-site HMI, realised as digital data
transfer. Depending on cable connection and transmission technology the distance between the
transmission unit and the Remote HMI ranges from 140 m (459.32 ft) (copper cable) to
10,000 m (32,808.40 ft) (optical fibre).
The transmission technologies available are the KVM Classic versions DVI1, DVI2 and DVI3, for
which the appropriate transmission units exist (see type key).
2.1 General Notes
 Note:
KVM transmission units must be selected to suit the SERIES 600
KVM-Systems !
2.1.1 Device allocation
KVM transmission units SERIES 600 KVM-Systems
Can be used with

6 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code KVM-DVI1-MM-FO* / KVM-DVI1-SM-FO*
 KVM-DVI3-MM-FO* / KVM-DVI3-SM-FO*
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
BVS 11 ATEX E 102 X
Ex classification:
ATEX guideline
e
II (1) G [Ex op is Ga] IIC
 II (1) D [Ex op is Da] IIIB
IECEx  [Ex op is Ga] IIC
  [Ex op is Da] IIIB
EAC (TR)  [Ex op is Ga] IIC X
  [Ex op is Da] IIIB
 NOTICE
 NOTICE
 NOTICE
KVM units Permitted maximum values
Page 12 of 32  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_05.doc / 09.01.2019
7 Permitted maximum values
 Input:
Max. operating voltage Um ≤ 250 VAC
7.1 External inherently safe optical interface
Ethernet optical fiber (MM-FO)
Multi-mode
Wavelength 850 nm
Radiant power 0.22 mW
max. radiant power: 35 mW
Ethernet optical fiber (SM-FO)
Single mode
Wavelength 1310 nm
Radiant power 0.22 mW
max. radiant power: 35 mW
8 Type code
  KVM-DVI*-aa
  Transfer medium
  Transfer technology
Product type:
Product key structure Description
 Version
KVM-DVI1-CAT KVM box with DVI1 transfer technology
copper direct connection, gigabit
KVM-DVI1-MM KVM box with DVI1 transfer technology
direct optical fibre connection, multi-mode
KVM-DVI1-SM KVM box with DVI1 transfer technology
direct optical fibre connection, single-mode
KVM-DVI2-CAT KVM box with DVI2 transfer technology
copper direct connection, gigabit
KVM-DVI3-CAT KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology
copper direct connection, gigabit
KVM-DVI3-MM-FO KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology
direct optical fibre connection, multi-mode
KVM-DVI3-SM-FO KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology
direct optical fibre connection, single-mode
KVM-DVI3-RU-CAT KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology,
Non-Ex receiving unit
copper direct connection, gigabit
KVM-DVI3-RU-MM-FO KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology
Non-Ex receiving unit
direct optical fibre connection, multi-mode
KVM-DVI3-RU-SM-FO KVM box with DVI3 transfer technology
Non-Ex receiving unit
direct optical fibre connection, single-mode
KVM units Safety information
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_KVM_units_en_V_01_00_05.doc / 09.01.2019 Page 13 of 32
9 Safety information
9.1 General Safety Information
 All relevant accident prevention regulations and the rules for electric installations have to
be observed during installation, maintenace and operations. All persons involved in